
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk

 
 

Licensing 
Sub -Committee 

 
 
 

Councillor D A Hammock 
Councillor D E Hunnisett 
Councillor T A Maddison 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 
 

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday 13 July 2022 
 

at 2.30 pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 
 

 
Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services) 

(5 July 2022) 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 AGENDA 
 

Wednesday 13 July 2022 
 
  
1. Election of Chairman   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 

terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services.  
 

 

 
4. Minutes of Previous Sub-Committees held on 2 and 30 July 2020  (Pages 1 - 

12)  
5. Urgent Items   
 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 

urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

 
6. Rules of Procedure  (Pages 13 - 

26)  
7. APPLICATION BY DARTFORD SOCIAL CLUB LTD FOR A 

VARIATION TO THE CLUB PREMISES CERTIFCATE HELD AT 59 
LOWFIELD STREET, DARTFORD, KENT DA1 1HP  

(Pages 27 - 
72) 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 2 July 
2020 at 1.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ADDITIONAL 
MEMBER 
 

Councillor C S McLean 
Councillor J Burrell 
Councillor T A Maddison 
 
Councillor E Ben Moussa 
 

 
DARTFORD 
BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 
OFFICERS:- 

Mrs J Philpott, Licensing Manager; Ms Caroline Hillman, 
Licensing Officer; Sarah Cotton, Solicitor; Mr A Twyman, 
Democratic Services Manager; Mr N Murphy, Democratic 
Services Officer. 

 
APPLICANT  

 
 

8. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor McLean was proposed, seconded and duly elected Chairman of 
the meeting. 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received from Members of the sub – 
committee nor from the Alternative Member. 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman reported that there were no urgent matters for the sub 
Committee to consider. 
 

12. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members present and called upon others 
present to identify themselves. He then explained to the parties that the Sub-
Committee intended to follow the procedure detailed in the Licensing Sub-
Committee Rules of Procedure, circulated as item 5 to the agenda. 
 
The Chairman also explained the role of the Additional Member who would 
not participate in the meeting unless a Member of the sub - Committee were 
to withdraw due to a failure in the IT equipment. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 2 JULY 2020 
 

2

13. APPLICATION BY MR FAKHARINIA BEHROUZ FOR A VARIATION TO 
THE PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY M & B NEWSAGENTS, 56 HIGH 
STREET, DARTFORD, KENT. DA1 1DE  
 
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager introduced her report and explained that Mr 
Behrouz (the Applicant) had applied for a variation of the Premises Licence 
for M & B Newsagents, 56 High Street Dartford Kent DA1 1ED, which is 
situated in Dartford Town Centre and is licensed to sell alcohol for 
consumption off premises only within specified hours. 
 
The Applicant had originally applied to vary the hours for the sale and supply 
of alcohol - Monday to Sunday 07.00 to midnight, but had agreed, at the 
suggestion of Kent Police, to a number of additional conditions and the 
reduction of the specified hours to Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00, as 
detailed in the Licensing Officer’s report. 
 
It was noted that the consultation on the proposed variation had not elicited 
any objections from Responsible Authorities but Councillor Rosanna Currans 
(Da
[...]
f numerous cases where late night 
disturbances caused by drunkenness had merited action by Kent Police. 
 
She reported that considerable resources were being devoted to make the 
Town Centre a more pleasant place and improve the night time experience for 
visitors. 
 
However, it was apparent that young people, intending to visit clubs and 
venues in the Town Centre, were purchasing and drinking cheap alcohol from 
local shops in advance of club entrance, in order to avoid high club prices. 
 
This practice was leading to many cases of drunken behaviour by young 
people and was unacceptable. 
 
Councillor Currans felt that this variation would worsen the current situation 
relating to street drinking thus making the Town Centre an unpleasant place 
to visit. 
 
At the conclusion of questioning, the Applicant and Councillor Currans were 
invited to make closing statements, but declined the invitation. 
 
The Sub – Committee then withdrew in closed session to consider its 
decision. 
 
Having considered the evidence presented, national guidance and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular section 2.7 ‘The 
Licensing Authority considers the effective and responsible management of 
the licensed Premises, instruction, training and supervision of staff and the 
adoption of best practice to be amongst the most essential control measures 
for the achievement of all the Licensing Objectives’, the Sub -Committee 
returned to the meeting and  
 
RESOLVED that the 
  
Application for the Variation of the Premises Licence held by Mr Fakharinia 
Behrouz, M & B Newsagents 56 High Street, Dartford, Kent DA1 1DE be 
refused. 
 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 
 
1. The Sub – Committee did not have confidence that the Applicant 
demonstrated sufficient knowledge and experience to manage the Premises, 
and lacked an understanding of good business practices to run the Premises.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 2 JULY 2020 
 

4

2. The Applicant lacked basic training in operating licensed premises, had 
limited knowledge of the licensing objectives and seemed unaware of some of 
the existing conditions of the Premises Licence. 
 
3. The Applicant required relevant training and insufficient information 
was provided to the Sub Committee on the proposed operation of the 
Premises. 
 
4. Having considered the prevalence for’ pre-loading’, the Sub-Committee 
had concerns about the correlation between the ‘pre-loading’ of alcohol and 
alcohol-related crime and disorder and public nuisance in the Town Centre.   
 
For the reasons detailed in paras. (1) to (4) above, there was a significant risk: 
 

(a) of the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance not being met; 

(b) of non-compliance with the licensing conditions; 
(c) of non-implementation of adequate measures to prevent public 

nuisance arising from customers of the Premises ‘pre-loading’. 
 

It was not felt that conditions would meet the Sub-Committee’s concerns. The 
Sub-Committee were not satisfied that appropriate conditions would be 
complied with. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the refusal of the application to vary the 
Premises Licence was appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance. 
 
The Applicant is hereby notified that he may appeal against this decision to a 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days beginning with the date of notification of this 
Decision.  
 
Informative 
The Applicant may wish to consider formal licensing training, and the use of 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs) under Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 16 05pm 
 
 Councillor Calvin McLean 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4Agenda Item 4



1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 30 July 
2020 at 1.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO 
PRESENT 
 
 
 

 
Councillor C S McLean 
Councillor E H Ben Moussa 
Councillor R J Wells 
 
Councillor T Maddison (Additional Member) 
 
Councillor Rosanna Currans (Objector); PC Daniel Hunt, (Kent Police 
Service); Mrs Julie Short, (DBC Environmental Health Service); Mrs 
Yvonne Rickards, (Applicant); Sarah Cotton (Solicitor); Marie Kelly 
Stone; (Borough Solicitor); Joanne Philpott, (Licensing Manager); 
Caroline Hillman, (Licensing Officer); Neil Murphy, (Committee Co 
ordinator) 

 
 

14. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor McLean was proposed, seconded and duly elected Chairman of 
the meeting. 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Matthew Davies and 
from Mr Mark Salisbury. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received from sub - Committee 
Members nor from the Additional Member, Councillor Maddison.   
 

17. URGENT ITEMS  
 
It was reported that there were no urgent items for the sub - Committee to 
consider. 
 

18. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman introduced Members present and called upon others present to 
identify themselves.  He then explained to the parties that the Sub-Committee 
intended to follow the procedure detailed in the revised Licensing Sub-
Committee Rules of Procedure, which had been circulated as a replacement 
for item 5 to the agenda. 
 
He also explained the role of the Additional Member who would not participate 
in the meeting unless a Member of the sub Committee were to withdraw due 
to a failure in the IT Equipment. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

 
19. APPLICATION BY MRS YVONNE RICKARDS FOR A VARIATION TO THE 

PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY WIG & GOWN, SPITAL STREET, 
DARTFORD, KENT DA1 1DX  
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager introduced her report and explained that 
Mrs Rickards (the Applicant) had applied for a variation of the Premises 
Licence, under section 34 of the Licensing A
[...]
ision. The legal adviser and Committee Co-ordinator accompanied the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The determination of the hearing is as follows: 
 
In seeking to achieve an appropriate balance between the extension of hours 
sought and the impact it would have on the residential area and having 
considered the evidence presented, national guidance and the Licensing 
Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular section 2.7 ‘The 
Licensing Authority considers the effective and responsible management of 
the licensed premises, instruction, training and supervision of staff and the 
adoption of best practice to be amongst the most essential control measures 
for the achievement of all the Licensing Objectives’, the Sub–Committee 
concluded that for the reasons detailed below, the application by Mrs Yvonne 
Rickards for the variation to the Premises Licence of the Wig & Gown Spital 
Street Dartford Kent DA1 1DX, be APPROVED subject to a variation of the 
conditions of the Premises Licence as detailed in the table below.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the licensing objectives of the prevention 
of crime and disorder, and the prevention of public nuisance were engaged. 
 
Conditions to be removed 
from the Premises Licence 

Conditions to be added to 
the Premises Licence 

Licensing Objective 

When the premises are open 
between the 20:00hrs until 
close on Thursday, Friday 
and Saturdays and Bank 
Holidays a minimum of 4 SIA 
door supervisors must be 
present at the customer exit 
and entrance of the 
premises. 

Three (3) SIA registered door 
supervisors  shall be on duty 
at the premises from 20:00 
hrs to close: 
 

(a) on Fridays and 
Saturdays, and on 
any day proceeding a 
Bank Holiday or 
public holiday; AND 
 

(b) on any day when a 
live music 
performance is being 
held at the premises. 
 

Crime and Disorder 

The rear garden shall not be 
used by patrons after 21:00 
Sunday to Thursday, nor 
after 22:30 on Fridays, 
Saturdays, Bank Holidays or 

The
[...]
 be considered on their individual merits and the Sub-
Committee will impose any conditions that it considers appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 
3 THE APPLICATION 
 
 3.1 Application 

  The application is to vary a Club Premises Certificate under Section 84 
of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the premises Dartford Social Club 
– Appendix A  

    
(a) The Operating Schedule, part 4 of the application- Appendix B, 

requests the variation to the trading hours with proposed additional 
conditions: 

  
(b) Relevant licensable activities: 

 
 Sale and supply of alcohol for consumption by or on behalf of 

the club to members and guests on the premises. 
 Regulated entertainment, including films, plays, indoor sporting 

events, the performance of dance, live music and recorded 
music 

 
(c)  Hours for the sale and supply of alcohol: 
 

Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 00:30 
Sunday 11:00 to 22:30 
Sunday of the AGM 10:00 to 22:30 
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 01:00 
 

(d) Hours for regulated Entertainment – Plays, films, performance of 
dance and indoor sporting events: 

 
Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:30 
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
 
Live Music: 
 
Monday to Thursday 19:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday 19:00 to 01:00 
Sunday 12:00 to 22:30 
 
Recorded Music 
 
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 01:30 
 

 
 (e) Other times premises proposed to be open to the public:  

Page 28Agenda Item 7



                  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

13 JULY 2022 

 

    
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
Sunday of the AGM 10:00 23:00 
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 01:30 
 

(f) A Club Premises Certificate does not require a Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 

 
(g) All conditions under Annex 1 and Annex 2 of the current licence 

(Appendix A) to remain on licence. 
 

(h) Additional conditions
[...]
nicated with the applicant about the complaint. 
 
I am also aware that there is a condition on the Club Premises Certificate, which was proposed by 
the applicant that states: 
 
                When there are late music events windows and doors will be kept shut to avoid disturbance 
to neighbouring properties. 
 
Unfortunately, this condition only applies a control to noise emanating from the which is generated 
from late music events, whereas, public nuisance from noise can occur at any time of day or night, 
and is not limited to noise solely resulting from music events. 
 
In the circumstances, I would have no objection to the application to vary the permitted hours, 
provided that there were enforceable conditions on the Club Premises Certificate which would 
effectively control any public nuisance from the premises or resulting the activities of the business at 
the premises. I propose that that following conditions be applied to the Club Premises Certificate, as 
part of the variation of the permitted hours, in additional to any others applied for the purposes of 
meeting the licensing objectives: 
 

 Whenever live or recorded music is played, or is playing, at the premises, all doors and 
windows at the premises shall be kept closed [to replace the current condition outlined 
above]. 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance 

 Customers of the premises may only enter and leave the premises through the front main 
access door to the premises, except in an emergency. 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance 

 Customers of the premises wishing to smoke during their visit to the premises, must use the 
designated smoking area at the front of the premises. 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance 

 Drinks shall not be removed from the licensed area. 
Reason: for the prevention of crime and disorder, and, for the prevention of public nuisance 

 There shall be prominent signage in the designated smoking area at the front of the 
premises clearly stating that customers should be respectful and considerate of neighbours 
to the premises and should at all times keep noise to a minimum. 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance 

 There shall be a prominent sign on the main egress door to the premises asking customers 
to be quiet and behave respectfully when leaving the premises. 
Reason: For the prevention of public nuisance 

 
I note that the plan submitted with the application for the Premises Licence in May 2019, is of 
significant age and is not very legible, and, may not reflect the current layout of the premises. 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



Therefore, I would strongly recommend that an updated plan of the premises be sought from the 
applicant as part of the variation of the club premises certificate, which reflects the layout of the 
premises as they are currently laid out, in order to avoid confusion over what areas are subject to 
the conditions of the Club Premises Certificate. 
 
If you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Regards, 
  
Gloria Minshull (She/Her) 
Environmental Health Officer 
Environmental Health Department 

Page 60Agenda Item 7



Title:            Mr 
First Name: George 
Surname:    Stephens 
Address:     8 Instone House Instone Road Dartford Kent DA1 2AG  
                    Instone Road 
                    Dartford 
Postcode:    DA1 2AG 
 
Home Phone:     07792614332 
Mobile Phone:   07792614332 
Email Address:  StephensG103@gmail.com 
 
Department/Subject Area: 
Licensing- 
 
Enquiry/Request: 
Regarding application from Dartford Social Club's for extension to the permitted hours 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
I write regarding the application from Dartford Social Club to extend their hours of sale. I 
wish to object to the proposed extension based on the following grounds.  
 
Firstly, I work for Kent Police and so am aware of the issues created by anti-social drinking. 
Drinking in the town centre already caused a vast array of is
[...]
uch 
premises provide. 

 
5.3 Applicants need to clearly understand that the Licensing Authority will 

pay particular attention whether or not to impose stricter conditions, 
including controls on licensing hours, where licensed premises are in 
residential areas with a view to protecting the quality of life of 
residential occupiers. 

 
5.5 Applicants will be encouraged to demonstrate in their operating 

schedule, when necessary, that suitable and sufficient measures have 
been identified and will be implemented and maintained to prevent 
public nuisance, relevant to the individual style and characteristics of 
their premises and events.

Page 66Agenda Item 7



APPENDIX E 
 

 
SECRETARY OF STATE GUIDANCE CONSIDERATIONS  
 
It is considered that the following matters set out in the Secretary of State's Guidance have a 
bearing upon the application: 
 
Licensing objectives and aims 
 
1.2  The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives which 

must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.  

1.3  The licensing objectives are:  
• The prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• The prevention of public nuisance; and  
• The protection of children from harm.  

 
1.4  Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, 

so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times.  

1.5  However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These 
are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work. 
They include:  

 
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and 

noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises;  
• giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively 

manage and police the night-time economy and take action against those 
premises that are causing problems;  

• recognising the im
[...]
.13  A statement of policy should also make clear that licensing law is not the primary 

mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals 
once they are away from the licensed premises and, therefore, beyond the direct 
control of the individual, club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation 
concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law will always 
be part of a holistic approach to the management of the evening and night-time 
economy in town and city centres.  

Page 71 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72


	Agenda
	at 2.30 pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

	4 Minutes of Previous Sub-Committees held on 2 and 30 July 2020
	Minutes , 30/07/2020 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Rules of Procedure
	7 APPLICATION BY DARTFORD SOCIAL CLUB LTD FOR A VARIATION TO THE CLUB PREMISES CERTIFCATE HELD AT 59 LOWFIELD STREET, DARTFORD, KENT DA1 1HP
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	Appendix A - Current Licence
	Appendix B - Application
	Appendix C - EH Objection
	From: Gloria Minshull >  Sent: 18 May 2022 10:57 To: Licensing <  Subject: 22/00154/LACPC - Application to Vary Permitted Hours - DH/CPC/012/2005 - Dartford Social Club Ltd, 59 Lowfield Street, Dartford, Kent DA1 1HP Importance: High

	Appendix D - Resident Objection -  redacted for Internet
	Appendix E - QBit Objection
	Appendix F - LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
	Appendix G - Secretary of State Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 13 
July 2022 at 2.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor D E Hunnisett 
Councillor A E D Barham (Substitute) 
 

 
 Dartford Borough Council Officers:- 

 
 Sarah Cotton – Solicitor 
 Joanne Philpott – Licensing Manager 
 Caroline Hillman – Licensing & Events Co-ordination 

Officer  
 Gloria Minshull – Environmental Health Officer 
 David Hook – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor D A Hammock was proposed, seconded and duly elected 
Chairman of the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Tom Maddison 
due to sudden ill health, with Councillor Anita Barham kindly substituting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SUB-COMMITTEES HELD ON 2 AND 30 JULY 
2020  
 
In the absence of any attending Member having participated in the Sub-
Committee proceedings held on 2 and 30 July 2020 respectively, the 
published records for both meetings were assumed to be accurate as 
approved by the presiding Chairman on each occasion. 
 

5. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Sub-
Committee to consider. 
 

6. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman introduced Members present and called upon others present to 
identify themselves.  He then explained to the parties that the Sub-Committee 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

intended to follow the procedure detailed in the Licensing Sub-Committee 
Rules of Procedure, circulated as Item 6 to the agenda, and asked the Clerk 
to confirm the emergency evacuation procedure for attendees.  
 

7. APPLICATION BY DARTFORD SOCIAL CLUB LTD FOR A VARIATION TO 
THE CLUB PREMISES CERTIFCATE HELD AT 59 LOWFIELD STREET, 
DARTFORD, KENT DA1 1HP  
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager introduced her report which explained that 
the Club had made an application under Section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003 
to vary the Club Premises Certificate in respect of 59 Lowfield Street, 
Dartford, Kent DA1 1HP. The application was to vary the trading hours, with 
proposed additional conditions as set out in Part 4 to Appendix B of the report 
as follows:  
   

  
(a) Relevant licensable activities: 

 
 Sale and supply of alcohol for consumption by or on behalf 

of the club to members and guests on the premises. 
 Regulated entertainment, including films, plays, indoor 

sporting events, the performance of dance, live music and 
recorded music 

 
(b)  Hours for the sale and supply of alcohol: 
 

Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 00:30 
Sunday 11:00 to 22:30 
Sunday of the AGM 10:00 to 22:30 
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 01:00 
 

(c) Hours for regulated Entertainment – Plays, films, performance 
of dance and indoor sporting events: 

 
Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:30 
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
 
Live Music: 
 
Monday to Thursday 19:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday 19:00 to 01:00 
Sunday 12:00 to 22:30 
 
Recorded Music 
 
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 01:30 

 
 (d) Other times premises proposed to be open to the public:  
    

Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 
Sunday of the AGM 10:00 23:00 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 13 JULY 2022 
 

3

New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 01:30 
 

It was noted that the Council’s Environmental Health Services had submitted 
a representation to the application as Responsible Authority, and that the 
attending Environmental Health Officer had been in touch with the Club over 
the implementation of Additional Conditions which would satisfy her concerns. 
The Chairman invited the Applicant’s representatives to put their case for 
variation to the current Club Premises Certificate. 
 
Mr Craig Chapman, Committee Member of Dartford Social Club advised the 
Sub-Committee that the Club had a long tradition in the Borough dating back 
over 100 years. The Club was currently run on a social, family friendly basis, 
but wanted to expand its operation to meet growing demand in Dartford’s 
night-time economy for longer licensing hours, and to showcase local bands, 
in addition to providing recorded music. The Club’s hall had recently been 
used for a Crafts Fair and local schools used the hall for a variety of after-
school activities, all of which would benefit from a refurbishment of the Club 
premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee posed a number of questions to Mr Chapman and the 
Club’s Bar Manager, Michaela Tebble, and sought clarification on why the 
Club did not increase its membership to accrue more revenue, apply for 
individual temporary event notices (TENs) for band nights and what measures 
it proposed to limit noise and public nuisance concerns expressed by current 
residents of the adjacent Instone House, and for the future, given the 
substantial new residential development underway opposite the premises. 
 
In response Mr Chapman advised that Club membership had fallen during the 
COVID pandemic but that a recruitment drive was underway to return the 
membership to pre-pandemic levels. The Club wished to promote itself as a 
permanent local live music venue, rather than apply for TENs on a periodic 
basis. The Club were not aware of the rear Emergency Fire door being open 
or the location used as a smoking area and proposed to alarm the door to 
prevent such use or unauthorised entry/egress. The designated smoking area 
was outside the front of the Club and all members and guests were 
encouraged to use that area and no other. Signage had already been erected 
asking customers to be respectful of the neighbours and to keep noise to a 
minimum when using the designated smoking area and leaving the premises. 
Customers were not permitted to take drinks outside the premises or to the 
designated smoking area, which had a self-closing door. 
 
Mr Chapman explained that the Club’s Committee took any anti-social or 
criminal behaviour by members or their guests very seriously. Offenders could 
risk disciplinary action and a ban from the premises. With regard to the 
extension of licensing hours, the local Town Centre Police Office, PC Ian 
Pickett, had advised that the retention of drinking customers within a licensed 
premises could help reduce any anti-social behaviour in Dartford’s streets 
during the hours of the night-time economy. Regarding the claim of public 
urination outside/near to the Club’s entrance, the Club’s management had 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

requested sight of the relevant video footage, and if any member or any guest 
of a member was found to be responsible, both would be banned for life. 
 
He also advised the Sub-Committee that the Club had clarified restrictions 
outside the premises with the Council’s Parking Services and were providing 
this information to any users, such as bands, who might need to unload 
equipment, and confirmed that taxis did collect customers from the front of the 
premises. 
It was noted that the Club were exploring the possibility of installing a 
mechanical ventilation system at the premises and liaising with the Council’s 
Environmental Health Services. However, the Sub-Committee recognised that 
this would be very expensive to install. 
   
The Chairman thanked Mr Chapman for his further responses and 
undertakings and invited Gloria Minshull, Dartford Council Environmental 
Health Officer (EHO), to explain the representation submitted on behalf of the 
Council’s Environmental Health Services to the application.   
 
Members were referred to the EHO’s email of 18 May 2022 [page 59 in the 
agenda pack], in which she explained that the Additional Conditions proposed 
in the presentation would effectively control any public nuisance  emanating 
from the premises or resulting from the activities  of the business of the Club. 
If these Additional Conditions were to be imposed, Environmental Health 
Services would be satisfied and willing to support the application. An 
amendment to the 1st of the suggested Additional Conditions was proposed to 
make provision for the use of the jukebox at the premises under the control of 
the staff at the Club, and to clarify that the condition was only intended to 
apply to external doors and windows. 
 
Representations had been received from a local resident and the Managing 
Agent for the freeholder of Instone House a converted residential building at 
the rear of Dartford Social Club, regarding the negative effect the granting of 
increased licensing hours would have on the licensing objective of Public 
Nuisance [Appendices D and E in the Agenda refer]. These written 
representations were considered by the Sub-Committee, but neither party 
took the opportunity to attend the proceedings.  
  
The Applicant, and the Environmental Health Officer (EHO) were invited to 
make closing statements. 
 
Mr Craig Chapman [Club Committee Member], summarised his earlier 
representations that Dartford Social Club was a family friendly social club with 
a 100 year history in the Borough. The Club wished to evolve and progress 
with the times, and compete with other venues in Dartford’s night-time 
economy. The Club had no objection to the Additional Conditions proposed by 
the EHO and hoped that an increase in the present licensing hours would 
provide the additional revenue required to further update the Club’s present 
facilities.  
 
The Environmental Health Officer confirmed that if all the Additional 
Conditions she had proposed [and discussed previously with the Club], were 
imposed, Environmental Health Services would not oppose the application.  
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 13 JULY 2022 
 

5

The Sub-Committee then withdrew, accompanied by the Clerk to consider its 
decision in closed session. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the evidence presented, national guidance 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular section 5.3 
‘Applicants need to clearly understand that the Licensing Authority will pay 
particular attention to whether or not stricter Conditions should be imposed, 
where licensed premises are in residential areas, with a view to protecting the 
quality of life of residential occupiers’. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons detailed below, the application for the variation to the 
Club Premises Certificate held by Dartford Social Club, 59 Lowfield Street, 
Dartford, Kent DA1 1HP be granted in full, but subject to the Additional 
Conditions detailed below. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 
 
1. The Sub–Committee acknowledged the steps already taken by the 

Applicant to address the concerns raised by all Objectors. The steps 
taken would help promote the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance. 

 
2. Imposing the additional conditions would alleviate the concerns of the 

Objectors and meet the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance. Based on the steps already taken by the Club, the Sub-
Committee were satisfied that the conditions would be complied with.   

 
3. It was noted that the Club were exploring the possibility of installing a 

mechanical ventilation system at the premises and liaising with the 
Council’s Environmental Health Section. However, the Sub-Committee 
recognised that this would be very expensive and did not consider that it 
was appropriate, based on the evidence presented before it, to impose a 
condition requiring the installation of such a system. 

 
4. There were already additional safeguards in place to deal with any public 

nuisance, as all Club attendees must be a member of the Club or signed 
in as a guest of a member.  

 
Additional Conditions attached to the Club Premises Certificate: 

 Whenever live or recorded music is played, or is playing, at the 
premises, all external doors and windows at the premises shall be kept 
closed, other than for reasonable access/egress to the premises. This 
condition shall not apply to recorded music being played, or playing, on 
the juke box at the premises, provided that at all times the device is 
restricted to noise levels within the premises which do not interfere with 
normal conversation levels and the audio volume remains under the 
direct control of the bar staff at the premises. 



CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

 Customers of the premises may only enter and leave the premises 
through the front main access door to the premises, except in an 
emergency. 

 Customers of the premises wishing to smoke during their visit to the 
premises, must use the designated smoking area at the front of the 
premises. 

 Drinks shall not be removed from the licensed area. 
 There shall be prominent signage in the designated smoking area at 

the front of the premises clearly stating that customers should be 
respectful and considerate of neighbours to the premises and should at 
all times keep noise to a minimum. 

 There shall be a prominent sign on the main egress door to the 
premises asking customers to be quiet and behave respectfully when 
leaving the premises. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor D A Hammock  
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


